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ing power stations in the Singareni coal mines area ?

DR. K. L. RAO :Singareni is full of coal. We are planning 'for the next deCade for further expansion of power in that area.

Electrificatian of Indian Railways

+341. SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU:
WiJI the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether scheme for electrification of Railway routes during the Fourth Plan have been finalised ; and

(b) if so, the decision taken in this regard ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF, RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Electrification of the following Railway sections comprising 1758 route kms. have already been approved for being taken up during the Fourth Five Year Plan :

Section Route Kms.

I. Virar-Sabarmati 442
2. Waltair-Kirandul 471
3. Panskura-Haldia 69

4. Tundla-Oelhi 292
5. Madras-Vijayawada 484

1758

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU: I understand the Study Team of Railways has recommended electrification of Madras-Cochin Section, May I know from the hon.
Minister why the Programme is not included in the Fourth Plan.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFl QURESHI;
This electrification requires.. very high initial investment which is to be justified economically on Sections carrying a very high density of traffic. As and when we feel that the density of traffic is so great that we have to electrify, we wiU certainly take that into consideration.

SHRI M. KATHAMUTHU: Will the hon. Minister consider electrification of

Madras-Arkonanline at the first stage as it' being a very heavy traffic area ?

'MR. SPEAKER: This is a general
. question about electrification of Indian

Railways.
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SHRI B. S. MURTHY: The Vijayawada-Madras Electrification ..... as taken up in the
Third Five Year Plan. It has not been completed. I want to know the reason.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
As I have already stated the projoect Madras-Vijayawada section has been opprov-
ed for execution during the Fourth Five
Year Plan.

Linking Up of Container Freight
Service with International

Traffic

*345. SHRI KAL YANASUNDARAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal to link up streamlined container freight service with international traffic by the utilisation of container-ships ;

(b) if so, the main features thereof;
and

(c) what preparatory work is being done to implement the proposal?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) The subject is under examination.

(b) and (c). Government of India has appointed a Working Group to go into the matter. The draft report of the Workiag Group will be finalised shortly, and on its receipt with· the Government, Government will consider this matter.

SHRI. KAL Y ANASUNDARAM: In considering this proposal, may I know what are the advantages that the Railways are thinking to gain by this?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: As
I have stated the matter has been referred to the Committee. It is only after getting the report that we will be able to know what the position will be.

Narmada River TriblDlal

*349. SHRI D. D. DESAI: Will the Ministor of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a) the progress so far made by the Narmada River Tribunal ; and

(b) the date by which the Tribunal Report is likely to be presented ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI B. N. KUREEL) : (a) The adjudication proc(edings are in progress.

(b) While efforts are being made by the Tribunal to complete their work as ex-
peditously as practicable, it ts not possible at this stage to indicate when the adjudi.:l'.-
tion proceedings are likely to be over.

SHRI D. D. DESAI; In the rrel'.ntime what arrangements are mace by tl:e Covernment to control the flocds of Narmada and to compensate the annual losses due to this flooding by Narmada draining Ml'.dhya
Pradesh 1

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): The question is about Tribunal. He has asked about controlling the flood of Narmada.
The flood can be controlled only after the construction of the dam. In the meantime the Gujarat Government is taking action to protect some of th(se (I.reCl.s l'.nd to remove some of these villagers, to other villages.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: The dam has been withheld for some bng time. The position is that hundreds of villages are submerged year after year. S0me sort of arrangement and some equity has to be
<tdoptcd.

DR. K. L. RAO : I could not follow.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: Dam construction is withheld because it is submerging some area and a . village : or a few. villages of Madhya Pradesh. Would not Government care to consider similarly a situation where thousands of villages ...

/ MR. SPEAKER: The main qL:estion relates to the work of the tribunal. But if the hon. Minister is in a position to answer the question, I do not mind ...

SHRI D. D. DESAI: The answer given so far was vague and there was no substance in it ...

DR. K. L. RAO : The hon. Member is saying, I think, that we are afraid of submerging villages in Madhya Pradesh but we do not care for the submerging of villages in Gujarat, and, therefore, he wants that something must be done about it.

SHRI PILOO MODY : There is flood-
. ing of the villages in Gujarat.

DR. K. L. RAO; I am afraid that this is a theoretical way of talking about things. The tribunal has to sit and give its judgrrent before we can say that steps can be taken to prevent flood damage or give flood rrotection in H:e Narmada valley.
It is true that any river towards the end where it joins the sea forms a delta, and that portion is al\\ays low, and, therefore, the Froach area is subrnerred and it is subject to f'ooding from year to year. But it is quite true that tr.e lands on which fioc<!s and flood darrage can be prevented
~.Te by the construction of the detention reservoir and the construction of embankments. These two have to await a final deci sion to be gi",en by the tribunal.
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